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Background

On 11 April, the EUAA in partnership with OECD launched
the Surveys of Arriving Migrants from Ukraine (SAM - UKR).

The goal of this project is to collect data directly from
displaced people fleeing the war in Ukraine into the EU, on
their journey, vulnerability, needs, future aspirations,
registration process, family situation and current situation.

The survey is voluntary and anonymous and is available in
English, Ukrainian and Russian. Displaced people
participate online, using their own mobile phones.

Data collected will be used to provide situational updates to
European policymakers and will enable services to be
better tailored for refugees from Ukraine.
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® Voices

“My husband and | decided that it will be better for me to leave Ukraine, as it
gets more and more dangerous every day. While my husband defends our
country, | am going to Canada because | speak English and I think it will be
easier for me to find work there. I'm in the process of getting my visa.”

\/

"Our village was occupied by Russian troops on March 2. There was no
light, no water, no communication. The invaders robbed the shops and
went around the village with machine guns. A few days later, there was
shelling and aerial bombardment.”

e |

“Getting to Lviv was not that difficult. But in Lviv, | realised what despair is.
Imagine a big train station with so many people on the platforms that it
seems that if someone takes a deep breath, others will fall like dominos’
pieces on the train tracks. And almost all of these people are mothers with
children. One train arrived. Crush, panic, screams, someone steals things
from people. And three times more people came. And so again and again.”

__—

‘I never went abroad before the war and did not want to. People don't
understand my language and that seems impossible to deal with for me...
But | decided to go on the third day. | had to.”

"I am Ukrainian citizen and | was living and working in [EU country] with my
wite and son. | came to Ukraine to take care of documents but the war
started and my flight was cancelled. Now, the Ukrainian law doesn’t allow me
to go back. | don't see my wife and son for two months and | do not know
when | will see them again. | do not know when this nightmare will end.”

\

Vo

“36 hours without sleep to the border, sirens, enemy planes at low altitude.
Strings of cars. Kilometres of traffic jams. Huge queues, closed gas stations
and toilets. All this fades along with the fact that my husband, mother, dog
remained at home! My son and | are safe, but our hearts are forever broken!
Mutilated lives!”

\

“We were well received in Poland (..) and then we went to Germany, we spent
the night at Berlin’s train station (there were a lot of people). At first | thought of
going to the Netherlands, but at the last minute | decided try your luck in
Denmark. This is an agrarian country, and by education and experience | am
an economist of agricultural production.”

\

“l was studying in Ukraine and had to leave due to Russia invasion. | lost or left
almost everything. Now, | don't want to go back to my country as | don't have
anything there. But | also can't stay in an European country because they didn't
accept me as a beneficiary of temporary protection. | don’t know what to do.”

\—

—

* Please note that these excerpts were selected from responses and are not representative of all respondents
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Key findings

2 369 eligible responses were received between 11
April and 7 June.

Some 96 % are Ukrainian citizens and 4 % are non-Ukrainians residing
in Ukraine before the war started. Some 82 % are female and 81 % are
aged between 18 and 44 years. Only 2 % are over 65.

Most respondents are highly educated and were
employed before the war started.

Some 73 % have a Bachelor’'s or Master’s and 77 % were employed. The
most common languages spoken, other than Ukrainian, are Russian and
English, followed at a distance by German, Polish, French.

Most respondents have reached their preferred
destination country when they participated in this

survey.

The main relevant factor in choosing a destination country were work
opportunities and family and friends. The majority live in private housing
hosted by a national family or by family members or friends. The
average satisfaction with living conditions is positive at 3.6 (out of b), as
well as for access to education at 3.4 (out of 5).

Some 66 % of respondents registered for Temporary
Protection in their preferred destination country.

Only 8 % did not register yet, but intend to. About 7 % registered for
legal status in another country before arriving to their current country.



® Demographics

®
® ®
2 369 Respondents Age respondents ﬂ ﬂ m Age children
o e Non-Ukrainian 18 — 44 years =1921/ 81% 82 % 15 % 0 — 4 years= 487/ 23 %
[ ) Ukrainian citizens w residents in Ukraine | 45 — 64 years=399/17% | Prefernottosay=2% 5 —11 years = 959/ 44 %
N=2274196 % N=9514% 65+=44/2 % Other=1%

12 =17 years =717/ 33 %

Where were you living? Where did you enter the EU?

Volyn Oblast, 14 Chernihiv Oblast, 37

Rivne Oblast, 11 Sumy Oblast, 41

Zhytomyr Oblast, 43

Poland, 1083

Lviv Oblast, 43

Poltava Oblast, 27
Ternopil Oblast, 9 Khmelnytskyi Oblast,...

Cherkasy Oblast, 24

Luhansk Oblast, 25
Ivano-Frankivsk Oblast, 45 innyislaObizst 2L

Zakarpattia Oblast, 28

Chernivtsi Oblast, 17 Kirovohrad Oblast, 12

Slovakia, 197

Hungary, 174

Mykolaiv Oblast, 72
Zaporizhzhia Oblast, 80

Romania, 367
]

9 252 495

Kherson Oblast, 69

Powsered kvy Bing

D GeaMames, Microsoft, TomTom Powesrad by Bing

D GeoMamas, Microsoft, TomTom
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Ukrainian
Russian
English
Other
German
Polish
French
Czech
Italian
Turkish
Romanian
Greek
Slovak
Portuguese

Hungarian

’ Qualifications

What languages do you speak?

97
97
90
57
56
17

10

w w o0 O

(Multiple answers were possible)

956
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1461

171

42
(2%) 4
L ©%)
| prefer not Primary
to say education

What is the highest level of education you
have obtained so far?

777
(42%)
568
(31%)
192
(10%)
106 106
34 (6%) (6%)
[
Basic Incomplete Complete Professional Bachelor's Master's
secondary higher secondary education
education education education
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) Employment

Were you employed before the war started?

| prefer not say

I3%

Job category in relation to current country
(for top 5 countries with highest participation in the survey, excluding ‘other’)

Managers
(20 %)

Sales
(16 %)

Healthcare
(10 %)

Sales
(28 %)

Managers
(13 %)

Education
(7 %)

Sales
(36 %)

Managers
(21 %)

Education
(15 %)
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Managers
(21 %)

Sales
(13 %)

Healthcare
(11 %)

Managers
(34 %)

Education
(10 %)

Sales
(10 %)

What is your job category?

Other professionals/occupations

Management, administration

Sales, communication

Education, teaching

Healthcare, life science

Technical and construction workers

Engineering, science, technology

| prefer not to say

Logistics, transport

Student

w
X

8

N
R

N
X

—
R

1%

"

%

17

%

21

%

O\o I

33%
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Host countries (1/3)

Have you reached your preferred destination country?

Where are you currently? (e Where do you plan to go?

(only includes countries chosen 3 times or more)
Yes,
1431, 84% United Kingdom 43
Czechia 43
Germany 34
United States 28
Canada 22
Ireland 15
Belgium 15
Spain 13
Austria 1
Finland 10
Sweden 8
Norway 8
Netherlands 7
Lithuania 7
Portugal 6
Denmark 6
Switzerland 5
Italy 5
France 5
* Turkey
o Slovenia
Romania
9 Poland

8 — Powserned by Bing “ Greece 3 r e u a a

218 430 i) GeoMamas, Microsodt, TamTom EUROPEAN UNION

[}
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¥ Host countries (2/3)

Country of entrance to the EU (left) in relation What is most important for you in choosing a
to current location (right) preferred destination country?
(Top 4 shown for each country of entrance) (Multiple answers were possible)
Hungary [
Hungary Slovakial
F?omanhH Work opportunities 50 %

I Slovakia

>
Ll Poland Family and friends 49 %
<
- Austiall S
(@) Romania Switzerland [] 9
z "‘.-6 Benefits and support 23 %
S S
c L] Germany [f| —
T +—
— C
E O Language spoken 21%
O =
G >
@) o
a Sweden Other 1%
]
C
S Poland
@)
O Meeting specific health needs 9 %
Czechia
G"eeceD Other: Short distance from Ukraine, educational opportunities, free housing, safety , etc
Bulgarial
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® Host countries (3/3)

Have you reached your final destination country? Proportion of those currently in EU bordering countries
(shown for each country of entrance to the EU) with Ukraine, who consider they have reached their
final destination

84
Poland, 44 %
41
Slovakia, 40 %
26
22 21 50
Hungary, 40 %
6 7 5 4 8 8 4 Romania, 65 %
m o N B =o
H

Hungary Poland Romania Slovakia

mYes No | don't know ®| prefer not to say
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¥ Family situation

How many minor children/dependent adults do

you have with you and in Ukraine?

I /o0
682
436
How many minor children are . 115
with you? 22

3
4

| 9

I, 462
48
21

How many minor children have @ 2
you left in Ukraine? 2

I 1145

326
112
How many dependent adults | 25
are with you? 5
2
B Zero mOne mTwo M Three " Four M Five m Six ®Seven or more
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521
(29 %)

353
(20 %)

Private house  Private house
hosted by a  hosted by family
national family members/friends

Do you expect family members other than your

partner or children to join you later?

| don't know,

Yes, 501, 27 % 515, 28 %

| prefer not to
say, 59,3 %

Which kind of accommodation are you

295
(17 %)

Other

currently staying in?

237 248
(13 %) (14 %

)
91
(5 %) 43
(2 %)
|

| currently reside | reside in | prefer not to | don't know
in a reception private housing say
centre on my own r
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® Protection status

Did you register for any of the following in the
country you currently are in?

Residence permit l 9%

I haven’t but | intend to register l 8 %

No, | didn’t I 5%

| plan to register in a different

4 %
country

%
Other

%

%

Asylum/ International protection I
| prefer not to say I

2
2
2
| don’t know I 2%
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Did you register for temporary protection, asylum,
residence permit in any other country in the EU,
before arriving to your preferred destination?

Yes, 124,
7%

No, 1643,
93 %

Germany 12 %
Czechia 11 %
Bulgaria 9%
Poland 8%
Belgium 6 %
Lithuania 6 % reuacl
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’ Jou rney (1/2) Where did you get information about
your journey?
(Multiple answers were possible)

What were the main reasons that made you leave?
(Multiple answers were possible)
Own decision to Ieaye to escape military 935 (54 %)
actions
Result of direct military attacks 843 (48 %)
Deprivation of basic needs, food, water, 5 43
housing, etc 576 (33 %) - - | 65 | [

Fear of being personally targeted 553 (32 %) Social media Other people Traditional NGOs, Other Government | prefer not
abroad media grassroots, authorities to say
Fear of sexual and/or gender based 5 organisations
violence 21 (1)
Fear of torture or punishment 384 (23 %) Which modes of transportation did you use?
(Multiple answers were possible)
Unemployment, poverty 338 (19 %)
Other 180 (10 %)
My home was destroyed 166 (10 %)
Evacuations organised by the authorities 96 (6 %) -
Fear of being forced to use weapons 72 (4 %) 21
Train Car (own car) Airplane Car Other Prefer not to
(hitchhiked) say
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During your journey in Ukraine, did you

Journey (2/2)
experience any of the following?

Did you pay someone to help you (Multiple answers were possible)
(75 %) escape Ukraine?

Severe hardship during the journey _ 517

(21%) Shooting, bombing or threat _ 401
(4 %)
348 Emotional abuse, threat of physical assault 128
58
—
No, | did not pay Yes, | paid someone | prefer not to say Financial fraud or exploitation - 89
anyone
Racism or xenophobia - 83
Who did you travel with?
(Multiple answers were possible) Extortion, corruption or blackmailing . 42
(48 %)
-~ (39 %) Physical assault or attacks I 31
(o]
656 Robbery or theft [ 30
Sexual harassment I 21
(13 %) (11 %)
218 195 (6 %) (1%) | prefer not to say I 18
108 18
Human trafficking I 15
With my family With my With people | Alone With people | prefer notto
members qnderage met‘during the ' from my say Imprisonment or detention I 12
children only journey neighbourhood r
evaa

EUROPEAN UNION

SAM - UKR Factsheet 14 June 2022 AGENCY FOR ASYLUM



) Current situation

How satisfied are you with your current situation?
(Average satisfaction level in a Likert scale from 1to 5)

How satisfied are you with your current situation? >
4
28 % 34
f 15 % 3.2 3.2
V tisfied
ery satisfie 3% 3
23 %
30 % 2
- 34 %
Somewhat satisfied
33 %
40 % 1
Living conditions Access to legal Access to medical Education for
15 % advice care children
O,
Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 22 %
25 %
14 % Have you been vaccinated for COVID-19?
13 % 73 %
o (o]
Somewhat unsatisfied 15%
15 %
13 %
15 %
O,
Very unsatisfied 14 %
14 %
9 % 12 %
6 % 6 % 39
Education for children = Access to medical care ®m Access to legal advice mLiving conditions
Yes No, | prefer not  No, but | | prefer not to Other

15 SAM - UKR Factsheet 14 June 2022 to be intend to say



® Communication and Media

How do you communicate with your family in Ukraine? How do you keep up to date about the current

(Multiple answers were possible) situation in Ukraine?
(Multiple answers were possible)

Telegram 79 %
Viber 35%
Government authorities 27 %
Other people 21%
Facebook _ 32 % Television 21%
WhatsApp 12 %
NGOs, grassroots organisations 10 %
Email - 7% Twitter 7 %
Tik Tok 8%
Signal . 5% Newspapers 4%
Radio 4%
Skype . 5%
Signal 2%
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¥ Disclaimer

The project aims to provide close-to-real-time situational awareness to EU+ countries.

The intermediate results shown in this factsheet are a work in progress. The survey is ongoing, and results may
change with additional responses. Moreover, more systematic comparisons with other surveys may follow to calibrate
these results.

Responses are collected via convenience sampling, which is not representative of the population. Due to the online
mode of responding, the sample may be biased towards younger and more highly educated demographics. It is
based on respondents who are aware of the survey, are able to access it through their smartphones, consent to the
terms and choose to respond.

The geographical distribution of responses may be influenced by the dissemination of the survey.

The total number of responses is based on eligibility criteria, but responses to each individual question may differ due
to the voluntary nature of the questionnaire. Answers are based on self-evaluation and personal opinion of the
respondents.

All results are provisional and subject to this disclaimer.

reuaa
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